

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 22670/2025

Nimt College Of Nursing, 1-4, Indira Gandhi Nagar, Bagrana,
Post Kanota, Agra Road, Jaipur Through Its President Dr.
Rameshwar Dayal Sharma, S/o Shri Krishna Gopal Sharma, Age
69 Years, R/o Plot No. B -137, Sethi Colony, Jaipur.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. The State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary, Medical
And Health Department Government Of Rajasthan,
Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. The Rajasthan Nursing Council, Jaipur Through Its
Registrar, B -39, Sardar Patel Marg, C - Scheme, Jaipur.
3. The Rajasthan Univerisity Of Health Science, Through Its
Registrar, Kumbha Marg, Sector 18, Pratap Nagar, Tonk
Road, Jaipur.
4. Private Physiotherapy, Nursing And Para Medical
Institutions Society, Branch Office Jodhpur, Through Its
Secretary, Plot No. 273, Subhash Nagar, Pali Road,
Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Bhawana Tiwari for Mr. Shreyansh Mardia
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ayush Goyal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

12/03/2026

1. Matter comes up for an application I.A. No. 1/2026 for
withdrawal of the writ petition.
2. In the view of reasons mentioned in the application, the
same is allowed.
3. The writ petition is hereby dismissed, as withdrawn.

4. Stay application and all pending applications, if any, stand dismissed as withdrawn.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J

185-yagya/-